
Pos.	No.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	
DE	 45	 David DuBose	 6-3	 265	 R-Sr.
	 92	 Daylan Dotson	 6-3	 280	 Fr.	
NT	 47	 Austin Pickett	 6-1	 270	 Gr.
	 99	 Kenyonte Davis	 6-5	 290	 R-So.
DT	 95	 Jay Rogers	 6-3	 290	 R-So.
	  8	 Korbin Harmon	 6-5	 275	 Gr.	
JACK	 1	 Eyabi Anoma	 6-6	 270	 R-So.
	 24	 Jamarius Landers	 6-3	 245	 So.	
LB	 31	 D’Carrious Stephens	 6-0	 225	 Gr.
	 35	 Tevin Shipp	 6-2	 230	 R-Fr.
LB	 18	 John Ford	 6-3	 230	 Gr. 
	 5	 Rob Hicks	 6-1	 235	 Gr.	
ROV	 17	 JaQuez Akins	 5-9	 185	 Sr.
	 20	 Anthony Prospere	 6-0	 195	 Fr.	
DB	  4	 Jay Woods	 5-11	 185	 Gr.
	 16	 Tamel McCall	 6-0	 175	 R-So.
FS	 30	 Deven Sims	 6-2	 200	 R-Jr.
	 19	 Jack Lucas	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	
SS	  9	 Oshae Baker	 5-10	 195	 Fr.
	 12	 Carson Evans	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.
DB	 10	 Shawn Shamburger	 5-11	 190	 Sr.
	   22	 Fahreed Cheeks	 5-8	 155	 R-Fr.	

	 UTM	 Category	 TSU	
	 31.8	 Points/Game	 22.5
	 20.2	 First Downs/Game	 18.5
	 221.0	 Rushing Yards/Game	 135.0
	 193.2	 Passing Yards/Game	 213.5
	 414.2	 Total Offense Yards/Game	 348.5
	 15.7	 Kick Return Average	 20.8
	 6.3	 Punt Return Average	 11.0
	 37.5	 Net Punting Average	 33.8
	 9-184	 Interceptions-Return Yards	 7-57
	 11-9	 Fumbles-Lost	 8-5
	 53-464	 Penalties-Yards	 78-675
	 34:00	 Time of Possession	 30:06
	 55/121 (45%)	 Third Down Conversion	 37/107 (35.5%)
	 8/14 (57%)	 Fourth Down Conversion	 3/7 (42.8%)
	 11-69	 Sacks By-Yards	 14-86
	 34	 Touchdowns Scored	 23
	 5-10	 Field Goal Attempts	 7-14
	 28-34 (82%)	 Red Zone Scores	 20-28 (71%)
	 25-34 (74%)	 Red Zone Touchdowns	 14-28 (50%)
	 33-33 (100%)	 PATs	 17-20 (85%)

(7-1, 2-0 OVC)
September
 2	 at Western Kentucky	 L, 59-21
11	 SAMFORD	 W, 33-27
18	 at Northwestern State	 W, 35-10
25	 at #9 Jacksonville State	 W, 34-31
October
 9	 MURRAY STATE*	 W, 48-24
16	 at Eastern Illinois*	 W, 28-17
23	 SOUTHEAST MISSOURI	 W, 38-30
30	 AUSTIN PEAY*	 W, 17-16
November
 6	 TENNESSEE STATE*	 2 pm
13	 at Tennessee Tech*	 1:30 pm
20	 at Southeast Missouri*	 1 pm

Pos.	No.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	
QB	  9	 Keon Howard	 6-1	 215	 Gr.
	 16	 Stewart Howell	 6-1	 200	 R-Fr.
RB	 23	 Peyton Logan	 5-8 	 190	 Sr.
	 21	 Zak Wallace	 6-0	 220	 R-Fr.
WR	 0	 Randy Fields, Jr.	 6-1	 195	 R-So.
	 85	 Jaden Gibbs	 6-4	 185	 R-Fr.
WR	 11	 Donnell Williams	 6-3	 205	 Gr.
	 83	 Andrew Henley	 5-9	 165	 Fr.	
WR	 13	 Marqwell Odom	 5-8	 165	 Sr.
	 89	 Deray Lawrence	 5-7	 130	 R-So.
TE	  2	 Rodney Williams	 6-4	 235	 Gr.
	 88	 Richie Griglione III	 6-5	 235	 So.	
LT	 66	 Michael Shanahan	 6-5	 310	 R-So.
	 72	 Jarod Russell	 6-4	 315	 Fr.	
LG	 76	 Chris Jackson	 6-9	 330	 R-Sr.
	 71	 Brandon Floyd	 6-4	 290	 R-Fr.
 C	 54	 Matthan Hatchie	 6-2	 310	 Jr.
	 55	 Reed Davis	 6-3	 270	 R-Fr.
RG	 79	 Gavin Olson	 6-4	 290	 So.
	 71	 Brandon Floyd	 6-4	 290	 R-Fr.
RT	 68	 Malcolm Miller	 6-3	 315	 Gr.
	 77	 Lamar Morgan	 6-5	 305	 So.

COMPARATIVE STATS

Jason Simpson	 Head Coach	 Eddie George
Southern Miss, 1995	 Alma Mater	 Ohio State, 2001
97-78 (16th season)	 Career Record	 5-3 (1st season)
Same	 Record at School	 Same

UT MARTIN OFFENSE

#11 UT MARTIN
SKYHAWKS
7-1, 3-0 OVC

TENNESSEE STATE
TIGERS
5-3, 3-1 OVC

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE

STANDINGS
NOVEMBER 6, 2021 | 2 p.m.

HARDY M. GRAHAM STADIUM | 7,500
MARTIN, TENNESSEE

TODAY’S OFFICIALS
Referee: Garrett Dickerson | Umpire: Joshua Tucker | Head Linesman: Elijah Ajayi
Line Judge: Craig Dunn | Back Judge: Jimmy Colwell | Field Judge: William Willis
Side Judge: Troy McMaken | Instant Replay Official: Steve Joest | Communicator: Boyd Marquardt

School	 OVC	 Pct.	 Overall	 Pct.
#11 UT Martin	 3-0	 1.000	 7-1	 0.875
Tennessee State	 3-1	 0.750	 5-3	 0.625	
Southeast Missouri	 3-1	 0.750	 3-6	 0.333	
Austin Peay	 1-2	 0.333	 3-5	 0.375	
Tennessee Tech	 1-2	 0.333	 3-5	 0.375	
Eastern Illinois	 1-3	 0.250	 1-8	 0.111	
Murray State	 0-3	 0.000	 3-5	 0.375

UPCOMING OVC ACTION
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 6	
*Tennessee Tech at Murray State | 1:00 p.m. | ESPN+
*Eastern Illinois at Austin Peay | 2:00 p.m. | ESPN+
*Tennessee State at UT Martin | 2:00 p.m. | ESPN+

SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 13	
*Southeast Missouri at Murray State |  1:00 p.m. | ESPN3
*UT Martin at Tennessee Tech | 1:30 p.m. | ESPN+
*Austin Peay at Tennessee State | 2:00 p.m. | ESPN+

UT MARTIN DEFENSE

Pos.	No.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	
KO	 37	 Tyler Larco	 5-9	 155	 R-Fr.
	 48	 Joshua Hernandez	 5-8	 185	 Fr.	
PK	 37	 Tyler Larco	 5-9	 155	 R-Fr.
	 48	 Joshua Hernandez	 5-8	 185	 Fr.	
H	 43	 Chris McAbee	 6-1	 250	 R-So.
	 16	 Stewart Howell	 6-1	 200	 R-Fr.
P	 37	 Tyler Larco	 5-9	 155	 R-Fr.
	 48	 Joshua Hernandez	 5-8	 185	 Fr.	
LS	 40	 Brock Powers	 6-2	 230	 Jr.
	 43	 Chris McAbee	 6-1	 250	 R-So.
PR	  83	 Andrew Henley	 5-9	 165	 Fr.
	  9	 Oshae Baker	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	
KR	 14	 Jordan Castleberry	 5-8	 185	 R-Fr.
	 23	 Peyton Logan	 5-8	 190	 Sr.

UT MARTIN SPECIAL TEAMS

Pos.	No.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	
DE	 55	 Davoan Hawkins	 6-3	 290	 So.
	 40	 Detoye Adewole	 6-4	 290	 Fr.	
DT	 1	 Terray Jones	 6-1	 310	 So.
	 9	 Nathaniel Sutton	 6-3	 260	 Jr.	
NT	 93	 Raymond Horton	 6-3	 333	 Jr.
	 96	 Cameron Stewart	 6-3	 380	 So.	
OLB	 5	 Tadarrius Patterson	 6-1	 228	 Jr.
	 48	 Chris Walker	 6-4	 226	 Fr.	
MLB	 0	 Jahsun Bryant	 6-2	 225	 Jr.
	 47	 Ahmad Nelson	 6-2	 225	 Fr.	
WLB	 8	 James Green	 6-1	 220	 R-Jr.
	 37	 Michael Crawford	 6-0	 225	 R-Jr.	
N/S	 15	 Kenyon Garlington	 5-9	 185	 R-So.
	 57	 Maurice McDonald	 6-0	 218	 R-So.
DB	 29	 Nick Harper	 5-10	 179	 Sr.
	 28	 Jalen McLendon	 6-0	 170	 Fr.	
FS	 26	 Cory Rahman	 6-2	 195	 Sr.
	 25	 Christian Smith	 5-9	 180	 R-So.
SS	 6	 Joshu Green	 5-11	 184	 So.
	 34	 James Reese	 5-10	 195	 R-So.
DB	 16	 De’Amare Chambers	 6-0	 168	 Fr.
	 30	 Darius Harper	 5-11	 175	 Jr.	

Pos.	No.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	
QB	 19	 Geremy Hickbottom	 6-4	 210	 Sr.
	 8	 Deveon Bryant	 6-5	 225	 R-So.
RB	 3	 Devon Starling	 6-1	 200	 Fr.
	 22	 Jalen Rouse	 5-11	 180	 Fr.
	 44	 Thomas Boone	 6-0	 195	 Fr.
WR	 11	 Zaire Thornton	 6-2	 180	 Fr.
	 2	 Cam Wyche	 6-1	 185	 Jr.	
WR	 7	 Vincent Perry	 6-0	 180	 Sr.
	 82	 Antonio Jamison	 6-2	 192	 Fr.	
WR	 5	 Dayron Johnson	 5-9	 180	 So.
	 6	 Zach Dobson	 5-8	 165	 Jr.	
TE	 88	 Joshua Trueheart	 6-5	 254	 Sr.
	 85	 Rodell Rahmaan	 6-3	 215	 Sr.	
LT	 77	 Jaalon Gupton	 6-5	 290	 R-Fr.
	 73	 Travin Jones	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	
LG	 70	 Robert Lacey	 6-3	 340	 Jr.
	 62	 Chazan Page	 6-1	 293	 Fr.	
 C	 75	 Jeremiah Frazier	 6-3	 315	 Fr.
	 51	 Jimmy Nixon III	 6-3	 340	 R-Fr.	
RG	 62	 Chazan Page	 6-1	 293	 Fr.
	 51	 Jimmy Nixon III	 6-3	 340	 R-Fr.	
RT	 72	 Will James	 6-4	 305	 R-Sr.
	 78	 Brandon Jones	 6-6	 330	 R-Jr.

TENNESSEE STATE OFFENSE TENNESSEE STATE DEFENSE

Pos.	No.	 Player	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	
KO	 41	 Kaleb Mosley	 5-10	 187	 Jr.
	 99	 James Lowery	 5-10	 225	 R-Fr.
PK	 2	 Antonio Zita	 5-9	 175	 Jr.
	 99	 James Lowery	 5-10	 225	 R-Fr.
 H	 9	 Heath Williams	 6-0	 230	 R-Fr.
	 41	 Kaleb Mosley	 5-10	 187	 Jr.	
 P	 41	 Kaleb Mosley	 5-10	 187	 Jr.
	 99	 James Lowery	 5-10	 225	 R-Fr.	
LS	 52	 Carson Buchanan	 6-0	 270	 Fr.
	 88	 Joshua Trueheart	 6-5	 254	 Sr.	
PR	 5	 Dayton Johnson	 5-9	 180	 So.
	 22	 Jalen Rouse	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	
KR	 5	 Dayton Johnson	 5-9	 180	 So.
	 22	 Jalen Rouse	 5-11	 180	 Fr.

TENNESSEE STATE SPECIAL TEAMS

(5-3, 3-1 OVC)
September
 5	 vs. Grambling State	 L, 16-10
11	 vs. Jackson State	 L, 38-16
18	 KENTUCKY STATE	 W, 41-7
25	 at Southeast Missouri*	 L, 47-14
October
 2	 at Austin Peay	 W, 24-22
16	 TENNESSEE TECH*	 W, 20-13
23	 at Eastern Illinois*	 W, 28-0
30	 MURRAY STATE*	 W, 27-21
November
 6	 at UT Martin*	 2 pm
13	 AUSTIN PEAY	 2 pm
20	 at Mississippi State	 TBA

UT MARTIN SCHEDULE TENNESSEE STATE SCHEDULE



	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl	 Hometown (Last School)
 0	 Randy Fields, Jr.	 WR	 6-1	 195	 R-So.	 Newark, Del. (West Virginia)
 1	 Eyabi Anoma	 JACK	 6-6	 270	 R-So.	 Baltimore, Md. (Houston)
 2	 Rodney Williams II	 TE	 6-4	 235	 Grad.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Germantown HS)
 3	 Dresser Winn	 QB	 6-3	 215	 Grad.	 Dresden, Tenn. (Dresden HS)
 3	 Takeem Young	 S	 6-1	 200	 R-Sr.	 Greeneville, Tenn. (Greeneville HS)
 4	 Jay Woods	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Grad.	 Pinson, Ala. (South Alabama)
 5	 Robert Hicks	 LB	 6-1	 235	 Grad.	 Miami, Fla. (Louisville)
 7	 Aaron Webb	 ROVER	 6-0	 175	 R-Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Iowa Western CC)
 8	 Korbin Harmon	 DT	 6-5	 275	 Grad.	 Oxford, Miss. (Pearl River CC)
 8	 Tim Taylor	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Grad.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis)
 9	 Oshae Baker	 S	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	 Sanford, Fla. (Seminole HS)
 9	 Keon Howard	 QB	 6-1	 215	 Grad.	 Laurel, Miss. (Tulane)
10	 Shawn Shamburger	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Sr.	 Mobile, Ala. (Tennessee)
11	 Donnell Williams	 WR	 6-3	 205	 Grad.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Gateway Tech HS)
12	 Carson Evans	 S	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (First Assembly Christian)
13	 Marqwell Odom	 WR	 5-8	 165	 Sr.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. (Independence CC)
14	 Jordan Castleberry	 RB	 5-8	 185	 R-Fr.	 Lakewood, Ohio (Maryland)
16	 Stewart Howell	 QB	 6-1	 200	 R-Fr.	Knoxville, Tenn. (Christian Academy of Knoxville)
16	 Tamel McCall	 DB	 6-0	 175	 R-So.	 Riverview, Fla. (Riverview HS)
17	 JaQuez Akins	 ROVER	 5-9	 185	 Sr.	 Starkville, Miss. (East Mississippi CC)
18	 John Ford	 LB	 6-3	 230	 Grad.	 Nashville, Tenn. (John Overton HS)
19	 Jack Lucas	 S	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	 Louisville, Ky. (Louisville Male)
20	 Anthony Prospere	 ROVER	 6-0	 195	 Fr.	 Deerfield Beach, Fla. (Deerfield Beach HS)
21	 Zak Wallace	 RB	 6-0	 220	 R-Fr.	 Benton, Ark. (Benton HS)
22	 Fahreed Cheeks	 DB	 5-8	 155	 R-Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Iowa Western CC)
23	 Antonio Jackson	 S	 6-1	 185	 Fr.	 Bessemer, Ala. (Hueytown HS)
23	 Peyton Logan	 RB	 5-8	 190	 Sr.	 Horn Lake, Miss. (Horn Lake HS)
24	 Jamarius Landers	 JACK	 6-3	 245	 So.	 Deerfield Beach, Fla. (Deerfield Beach HS)
25	 Isaiah Abdullah	 LB	 6-3	 220	 R-Fr.	 Los Angeles, Calif. (Wyoming)
26	 Alexander Andre	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr.	 Orlando, Fla. (Bishop Moore HS)
27	 JaMichael McGoy	 DB	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. (Boyd-Buchanan HS)
28	 Vincent Guy	 DB	 6-0	 180	 R-Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Whitehaven HS)
29	 Sam Franklin	 RB	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	 Little Rock, Ark. (Central HS)
30	 Deven Sims	 S	 6-2	 200	 R-Jr.	 Smyrna, Tenn. (Smyrna HS)
31	 D’Carrious Stephens	 LB	 6-0	 225	 Grad.	 Union City, Tenn. (Union City HS)
32	 Chris Hunter	 LB	 6-1	 230	 R-Fr.	 Knoxville, Tenn. (Army Prep)
34	 Dion Goldbourne	 JACK	 6-4	 235	 R-Sr.	 Delray Beach, Fla. (Maryland)
35	 Tevin Shipp	 LB	 6-2	 230	 R-Fr.	 Smyrna, Tenn. (Smyrna HS)
36	 Shamari Weir	 LB	 6-0	 220	 Fr.	 Coconut Creek, Fla. (Coconut Creek HS)
37	 Tyler Larco	 K/P	 5-9	 155	 R-Fr.	 Miami, Fla. (Miami Palmetto)
38	 Jermaine Cooley	 JACK	 6-2	 240	 So.	 Dublin, Ga. (Dublin HS)
39	 Terayon Sweet	 RB	 5-11	 200	 Fr.	 San Bernardino, Calif. (Winner Circle Athletics)
40	 Brock Powers	 LS	 6-2	 230	 Jr.	 Cornersville, Tenn. (Cornersville HS)
41	 TJ Minnifee	 JACK	 6-3	 250	 R-Jr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Tennessee)
43	 Chris McAbee	 LS	 6-1	 250	 R-So.	 Kingston, Tenn. (Roane County HS)
44	 Giovanni Davis	 JACK	 6-3	 250	 Fr.	 Miami Gardens, Fla. (Dr. Krop HS)
45	 David DuBose	 DE	 6-3	 265	 Grad.	 Huntsville, Ala. (Columbia HS)
47	 Austin Pickett	 NT	 6-1	 270	 Grad.	 Lake Minneola, Fla. (Lake Minneola HS)
48	 Joshua Hernandez	 K	 5-8	 185	 Fr.	 Houston, Texas (J. Frank Dobie HS)
49	 Erin Parker	 TE	 6-3	 245	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis Central HS)
54	 Matthan Hatchie	 OL	 6-2	 310	 Jr.	 Haleiwa, Hawaii (Garden City CC)
55	 Reed Davis	 OL	 6-3	 270	 R-Fr.	 Booneville, Miss. (Booneville HS)
62	 Josiah Tingley	 OL	 6-2	 290	 Fr.	 Cordova, Tenn. (Evangelical Christian HS)
66	 Michael Shanahan	 OL	 6-5	 310	 R-So.	 Orlando, Fla. (First Academy HS)
67	 Matthew Needham	 OL	 6-6	 315	 R-Fr.	 Germantown, Tenn. (Houston HS)
68	 Malcolm Miller	 OL	 6-3	 315	 R-Jr.	 Vicksburg, Miss. (Jones County JC)
71	 Brandon Floyd	 OL	 6-4	 290	 R-Fr.	 Festus, Mo. (Jefferson HS)
72	 Jarod Russell	 OL	 6-4	 315	 Fr.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. (Riverdale HS)
76	 Chris Jackson	 OL	 6-9	 330	 Grad.	 Lexington, Ky. (Lexington Catholic HS)
77	 Lamar Morgan	 OL	 6-5	 305	 So.	 Detroit, Mich. (East Central CC)
79	 Gavin Olson	 OL	 6-4	 290	 So.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis Harding Academy)
80	 Zoe Roberts	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Fr.	 Perry, Fla. (Taylor County HS)
81	 DJ Nelson	 TE	 6-4	 215	 Fr.	 York, Ala. (Selma HS)
82	 Airius Trice	 WR	 6-1	 160	 Fr.	 Shelbyville, Tenn. (Bethel)
83	 Andrew Henley	 WR	 5-9	 165	 Fr. 	 Miami, Fla. (Hallandale HS)
84	 Elijah Smoot	 WR	 6-1	 180	 So.	 Beggs, Okla. (Northeastern Oklahoma A&M)
85	 Jaden Gibbs	 WR	 6-4	 185	 R-Fr.	 Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
88	 Richie Griglione III	 TE	 6-5	 235	 So.	 Truro, Iowa (Iowa Western CC)
89	 Deray Lawrence	 WR	 5-7	 130	 R-So.	 Germantown, Tenn. (Germantown HS)
90	 Keion Willis	 DT	 6-1	 265	 R-So.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Missouri)
92	 Daylan Dotson	 NT	 6-2	 280	 Fr.	 Savannah, Ga. (Jenkins HS)
93	 Jarid Johnson	 DE	 6-2	 310	 So.	 Poplarville, Miss. (Pearl River CC)
94	 Christian Dowell	 NT	 6-2	 280	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Christian Brothers HS)

	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl	 Hometown (Last School)
95	 Jay Rogers	 DE	 6-3	 290	 R-So.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Northern Colorado)
99	 Kenyonte Davis	 DT	 6-5	 290	 R-So.	 Columbia, Tenn. (Columbia Central HS)

INACTIVE / DUPLICATES
	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl	 Hometown (Last School)
 -	 TJ Alexander	 P	 6-3	 170	 Fr.	 DeKalb, Tenn. (DeKalb County HS)
74	 Mitchell Appleton	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Fr.	 De Soto, Mo. (De Soto HS)
 -	 Stephen Ballard	 LB	 6-1	 190	 Fr.	 Milan, Tenn. (Milan HS)
73	 Cru Birdyshaw	 OL	 6-7	 325	 Grad.	 Jasper, Ala. (Jones County JC)
75	 Ethan Boyd	 OL	 6-5	 295	 So.	 Crystal Springs, Miss. (Hinds CC)
 -	 Jerry Chandler	 WR	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 De Soto, Mo. (De Soto HS)
 -	 Toby Camp	 DE	 6-3	 250	 Fr.	 Attalla, Ala. (Etowah HS)
46	 Will Crabtree	 LB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 Hendersonville, Tenn. (Beech HS)
 -	 Taevion Cunningham	 RB	 5-9	 175	 Fr.	 Sherwood, Ark. (Sylvan Hills HS)
39	 Jadien Deaton	 S	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 New Albany, Miss. (Northeast Mississippi CC)
29	 Ahmeen Dinzey	 DB	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Kissimmee, Fla. (Samford)
 -	 Kareem Dinzey	 DB	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Kissimmee, Fla. (Tohopekaiga HS)
15	 Colton Dowell	 WR	 6-3	 215	 R-Jr.	 Lebanon, Tenn. (Wilson Central HS)
 -	 Blake Durham	 WR	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 Pike Road, Ala. (Pike Road HS)
 -	 Jackson Gay	 TE	 6-2	 235	 Fr.	 Panama City, Fla. (Bozeman HS)
34	 Isaiah Gibbs	 RB	 5-9	 185	 R-Fr.	 Knoxville, Tenn. (Farragut HS)
 -	 Wyatt Gilbert	 ROVER	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 Fairfield, Ill. (Fairfield HS)
97	 David Green	 DT	 6-3	 255	 Fr.	 Fort Pierce, Fla. (Centennial HS)
 -	 Steve Guy	 S	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Southwind HS)
60	 Greg Gyenis	 OL	 6-3	 305	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla. (Jesuit HS)
41	 Hunter Kendall	 FB	 5-11	 210	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis University School)
18	 Josh Lundy	 QB	 6-3	 190	 Fr.	 Hoover, Ala. (Hoover HS)
 -	 Lenon James, Jr.	 TE	 6-1	 275	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis Central HS)
42	 Jarious Johnson	 RB	 6-2	 225	 R-So.	 Decherd, Tenn. (Franklin County HS)
65	 AJ Marquez	 OL	 6-6	 285	 Fr.	 Port Charlotte, Fla. (Port Charlotte HS)
 -	 Delvontae Mclean	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Whitehaven HS)
98	 Traquan McNair	 NT	 6-1	 320	 R-Fr.	 DeLand, Fla. (DeLand HS)
 -	 William Mitchell	 QB	 6-3	 215	 Fr.	 Saco, Maine (St. Thomas More)
6	 AJ Moss	 S	 6-2	 170	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla. (Bloomingdale HS)
 -	 Desmond Nokes	 WR	 6-0	 165	 Fr.	 Smithville, Tenn. (DeKalb County HS)
42	 Kobe Okeke	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Fr.	 Smyrna, Tenn. (Birmingham Sports Academy)
 -	 Connor Ott	 K	 6-0	 190	 R-Fr.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. (Morehead State)
61	 Eli Patrick	 OL	 6-0	 225	 Fr.	 Covington, Tenn. (Covington HS)
78	 Kobe Perkins	 OL	 6-3	 340	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis Central HS)
56	 Campbell Puckett	 OL	 6-2	 280	 Fr.	 Tiptonville, Tenn. (Lake County HS)
 -	 Tyler Pugh	 S	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Loganville, Ga. (Grayson HS)
70	 Cade Richards	 OL	 6-5	 265	 Fr. 	 Clearwater, Fla. (Clearwater Central Catholic)
 -	 Maverick Rodriguez	 S	 5-8	 165	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Christ Presbyterian Academy)
 -	 Zion Rucker	 NT	 6-4	 300	 Fr.	 Smyrna, Tenn. (Smyrna HS)
86	 James Shephard	 WR	 6-2	 210	 Fr.	 West Memphis, Ark. (West Memphis HS)
91	 Tyson Strickland	 DT	 6-2	 270	 Fr.	 Cordova, Tenn. (Tennessee Valley Prep)
 4	 DeVonte Tanksley	 WR	 5-10	 160	 So.	 Gainesville, Fla. (Catawba CC)
 -	 Orlandis Williamson	 DB	 5-10	 170	 Fr.	 Milan, Tenn. (Milan HS)
87	 Aron Whittle	 WR	 5-9	 180	 Fr.	 Newbern, Tenn. (Dyer County HS)

	 + Double Number		  #Injured		            

Codes for Duplicates of Numbers - Offense				  
 3	 3	 Dresser Winn	 QB
 8	 8	 Tim Taylor	 RB
 9	 9	 Keon Howard	 QB
16	 1Q	 Stewart Howell	 QB
18	 2Q	 Josh Lundy	 QB
23	 23	 Peyton Logan	 RB
39	 3S	 Terayon Sweet	 RB

Codes for Duplicates of Numbers - Defense				  
 3	 3D	 Takeem Young	 S	
 4	 4D	 Jay Woods	 DB
 8	 8D	 Korbin Harmon	 DE
 9	 9D	 Oshae Baker	 DB
16	 16	 Tamel McCall	 DB
18	 18	 John Ford	 LB
23	 2J	 Antonio Jackson	 DB

UT MARTIN SKYHAWKS NUMERICAL ROSTER TENNESSEE STATE TIGERS NUMERICAL ROSTER
	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl	 Hometown (Last School)
 1	 Terray Jones	 DL	 6’1	 310	 So. 	 Madison, Fla. (Madison County)
 1	 Gerand Turner	 WR	 6’0	 205	 Fr. 	 Miami, Fla. (South Miami)
 2	 Cam Wyche	 WR	 6’1	 185	 Jr. 	 Douglasville, Ga. (South Spaulding)
 2	 Antonio Zita	 K	 5’9	 175 	 Jr.	 Fayetteville, Tenn. (Lincoln County)
 3	 Eddie Graham	 DB	 5’10	 185 	 Sr.	 Hudson, Fla. (Hudson)
 3	 Devon Starling	 RB	 6’1	 200 	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge)
 4	 Chayil Garnett	 QB	 6’2	 225 	 R-Fr.	 Lakeland, Fla. (Lake Wales)
 5	 Tadarrius Patterson	 DL	 6’1	 228	 Jr.	 Birmingham Ala. (Carver)
 5	 Dayron Johnson	 WR	 5’9	 180	 So.	 Springfield Tenn. (Springfield)
 6	 Zach Dobson	 WR	 5’8	 165	 Jr.	 Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton)
 6	 Joshua Green	 S	 5’10	 184 	 So.	 Orlando, Fla. (Olympia)
 7	 Vincent Perry	 WR	 6’0	 180	 Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Hillsboro)
 7	 Kenyon Andrews	 LB	 6-2	 211	 Fr.	 Baton Rouge, La. (Southern Lab)
 8	 James Green	 LB	 6’1	 220	 R-Jr. 	 Orlando, Fla. (Olympia & Phillip)
 8	 Deveon Bryant	 QB	 6-5	 225	 R-So.	 Hillside, Ill. (Proviso West)
 9	 Nathaniel Sutton	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Jr.	 Philadelphia, Pa. (MLK)
 9	 Heath Williams	 QB	 6-0	 230	 R-Fr.	 Clarksville, Tenn. (Northeast)
11	 Zaire Thornton	 WR	 6-2	 180	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga. (Ben E. Mays)
11	 Jahsun Bryant	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Jr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge)
13	 Nyle Love	 LB	 6-1	 233	 R-So.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Lausanne Collegiate)
15	 Kenyon Garlington	 DB	 5-9	 185	 R-So.	 Brentwood, Tenn. (Brentwood)
16	 De’Amare Chambers	 DB	 6-0	 168	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga. (McEachern)
17	 Emmanuel Baez	 DL	 6-3	 238	 Fr.	 Plant City, Fla. (Plant City) 
18	 Terry Straughter	 LB	 6-0	 238	 Jr.	 Miami, Fla. (Miami Carol)
19	 Kendall Johnson	 DL	 6-6	 237	 Fr.	 Jackson, Tenn. (Liberty Tech)
19	 Geremy Hickbottom	 QB	 6-4	 210	 Sr.	 Mobile, Ala. (Wiliamson)
21	 Jordan Helton	 S	 6-1	 200	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Memphis University)
22	 Jalen Rouse	 RB	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 Richmond, Ga. (Richmond Hill)
23	 Domonique Williams	 CB	 5-11	 185	 Sr.	 Knoxville, Tenn. (Fulton)
25	 Christian Smith	 DB	 5-9	 180	 R-So.	 Atlanta, Ga. (Westlake)
26	 Cory Rahman	 S	 6-2	 195	 Sr.	 Winter Garden, Fla. (Foundation Aca.)
27	 Marcellius Lockett	 S	 5-8	 162	 So.	 Lithonia, Ga. (MLK)
28	 Jalen McClendon	 DB	 6-0	 170	 Fr.	 Tampa. Fla. (Chamberlain)
29	 Nick Harper	 DB	 5-10	 179	 Sr.	 Brentwood, Tenn. (Ravenwood)
30	 Darius Harper	 RB	 5-11	 175	 Jr.	 Brentwood, Tenn. (Ravenwood)
34	 James Reese	 S	 5-10	 195	 R-So.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge)
36	 Zachery Drake	 CB	 6-0	 170	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Maplewood)
37	 Michael Crawford	 LB	 6-0	 225	 R-Jr.	 Lansing, Ill. (Thornton Fractional)
38	 Amari Lefore	 S	 5-10	 180	 Fr.	 Ridgeland, Miss. (St. Andrews Episcopal)
40	 Detoye Adewole	 DL	 6-4	 240	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Overton)
41	 Kaleb Mosley	 P	 5-10	 187	 Jr.	 Montgomery, Ala. (Carver)
43	 Kamden Edwards	 FB	 5-10	 225	 Fr.	 Hixson, Tenn. (Chattanooga School Arts)
44	 Thomas Boone	 RB	 6-0	 195	 Fr.	 Alexandria Va. (St. Stephens & Agnes)
45	 David Dorsey	 DB	 5-10	 175	 So.	 Cleveland, Tenn. (Cleveland)
47	 Ahmad Nelson	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Fr.	 Adamsville, Ala. (Minor)
48	 Chris Walker	 DL	 6-4	 226	 Fr.	 Sanford, Fla. (Seminole)
50	 Davion Nash	 LB	 6-0	 240	 Jr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (St. Louis University)
51	 Jimmy Nixon	 OL	 6-3	 340	 R-Fr.	 Hollywood, Fla. (Chaminade Madonna)
52	 Carson Buchanan	 LS	 6-0	 270	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Antioch)
55	 Davoan Hawkins	 DL	 6-3	 290	 So.	 Hollywood, Fla. (Chaminade Madonna)
57	 Maurice McDonald	 LB	 6-0	 218	 R-So.	 Houston, Texas (Houston Christian)
62	 Chazan Page	 OL	 6-1	 293	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Lipscomb)
64	 Darrell Branch	 OL	 6-2	 318	 Fr.	 Gilbert, Ariz. (Higley)
67	 Chandon Page	 OL	 6-3	 307	 So.	 Sheffield, Ala. (Sheffield)
69	 Jeremiah Frazier	 OL	 6-3	 315	 Fr.	 Pike Road, Ala. (Pike Road)
70	 Robert Lacey	 OL	 6-3	 340	 Jr.	 Mobile, Ala. (Blount)
72	 William James	 OL	 6-4	 305	 R-Sr.	 Columbus, Miss. (Columbus)
73	 Travin Jones	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 Midland, Ga. (G.W. Carver)
74	 Mayson Harris	 OL	 6-0	 336	 R-Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (MLK Magnet)
77	 Jaalon Gupton	 OL	 6-5	 290	 R-Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Stratford)
78	 Brandon Jones	 OL	 6-6	 330	 Jr.	 Dacura, Ga. (Dacura)
79	 Jovens Janvier	 OL	 6-6	 379	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla. (Dade Christian)
82	 Antonio Jamison	 WR	 6-2	 192	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla. (Chamberlain)
85	 Rodell Rahmaan	 TE	 6-3	 215	 Sr.	 Columbus, Ohio (Beechcroft)
86	 William Seats III	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Fr.	 Lebanon, Tenn. (Lebanon)
88	 Joshua Trueheart	 TE	 6-5	 254	 Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Stratford)
93	 Raymond Horton	 DL	 6-3	 333	 Jr.	 Daytona Beach Fla. (Mainland)
96	 Cameron Stewart	 DL	 6-3	 380	 So.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. (McCallie)
98	 Cameron Bell	 DL	 6-2	 230	 Fr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. (Red Bank)
99	 James Lowery	 K	 5-10	 225	 R-Fr.	 Plantation, Fla. (American Heritage) 

INACTIVE / DUPLICATES
	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Cl	 Hometown (Last School)
 0	 Torrey Morrison	 WR	 5’8	 190	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla. (Booker T. Washington)
10	 Tucker Pope	 QB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Cleveland, Tenn. (Walker Valley)
10	 Fondren Hollis III	 CB	 5-11	 175	 R-Fr.	 Decatur, Ga. (Columbia)
12	 Edwin Rhodes	 QB	 6-1	 211	 Fr.	 Plantation, Fla. (American Heritage)
14	 Dashon Davis	 CB	 5-11	 185	 R-Fr.	 Quincy, Fla. (Jefferson County)
15	 Martino Owens	 QB	 6-2	 185	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Pearl Cohn)
20	 Micheal Mitchell	 RB	 6-0	 195	 R-Jr.	 Broheadsville, Pa. (Pleasant Valley)
24	 Ben Johnson	 TE	 6-2	 230	 R-Jr.	 Lithonia, Ga. (Georgia Military)
30	 Charlie Davidson	 SR	 5-11	 225	 So.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. (Blackman)
32	 Malachi Oglen	 CB	 5-11	 165	 Fr.	 Millport, Ala. (South Lamar)
33	 Dorian George	 CB	 5-11	 190	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Germantown)
39	 Jalyn Law	 CB	 6-1	 185	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Pike) 
42	 Solomon Bridgeman	 LB	 6-4	 228	 Fr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. (Tyner)
46	 Kobie Stillwell	 P	 6-2	 175	 Fr.	 Columbus, Ohio (Fork Union)
49	 Graham Callaway	 RB	 5-9	 170	 Fr.	 Jackson, Tenn. (Madison Academic)
51	 Deron Johnson	 LB	 6-1	 220	 So.	 Elk Grove, Calif. (Pleasant Valley)
53	 Clint Dowty	 DL	 6-2	 233	 So.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Maplewood)
56	 Elijah Hill	 LB	 6-2	 210	 Fr.	 Zachary, La. (Zachary)
58	 Charles True	 OL	 6-2	 295	 Fr.	 Chicago, Ill. (Rich East)
60	 Evan Neal	 OL	 6-5	 388	 Fr.	 Cleveland, Tenn. (Cleveland)
61	 Kennedy Wilbert	 OL	 5-10	 293	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Middle College)
68	 Peter Rouse	 OL	 6-2	 280	 Jr.	 Cleveland, Ohio (Cleveland Heights)
69	 Joshua Phillips	 LB	 6-2	 265	 Fr.	 Cordova, Tenn. (First Assembly)
76	 Cameron Durley	 OL	 6-3	 334	 Sr.	 Houston, Texas (Houston Christian)
80	 Macarius (JJ) Jones	 WR	 6-4	 178	 Fr.	 Tanner, Ala. (Tanner)
81	 Isiaah Owens	 WR	 6-3	 187	 Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge)
83	 Jarvis Cooper	 WR	 6-2	 175	 Fr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge)
84	 Fla. oyd Alexander	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Fr.	 Pittsburgh, Pa. (Westinghouse)
87	 Deshound Ward	 WR	 5-10	 150	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Whitehaven)
90	 Willie Robinson JR	 DL	 6-3	 260	 So.	 Ofallon, Fla. (Ofallon Township)
91	 Sincere Littles	 DL	 6-2	 295	 Fr.	 Sarasota, Fla. (Riverview)
94	 Devon Holmes	 DL	 6-1	 240	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Southwind)
95	 Avery Blaikie	 DL	 6-2	 285	 R-So.	 Coltsneck, N.J. (Coltsneck)
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Codes for Duplicates of Numbers - Offense	
 1	 1T	 Gerand Turner	 WR
 2	 1O	 Cam Wyche	 WR
 3	 3O	 Devon Starling	 RB
 5	 5O	 Dayron Johnson	 WR
 6	 6O	 Zack Dobson	 WR
 7	 7O	 Vincent Perry	 WR
 8	 8Q	 Deveon Bryant 	 QB
 9	 9Q	 Heath Williams	 QB

			 
10	 1Q	 Tucker Pope	 QB
11	 1Z	 Zaire Thornton	 WR
15	 1M	 Martino Owens	 QB
19	 19	 Geremy Hickbottom	 QB
30	 3C	 Charlie Davidson	 RB
51	 5N	 Jimmy Nixon	 OL
69	 6F	 Jeremiah Frazier	 OL

Codes for Duplicates of Numbers - Defense	
 1	 1D	 Terray Jones	 DL
 3	 3D	 Eddie Graham	 DB
 5	 5D	 Tadarrius Patterson	 DL
 6	 6D	 Joshua Green	 S
 7	 7D	 Kenyon Andrews	 LB
 8	 8D	 James Green	 LB
 9	 9D	 Nathaniel Sutton	 DL

			 
10	 10	 Fondren Hollis III	 DB
11	 11	 Jahsun Bryant	 LB
15	 15	 Kenyon Garlington	 DB
19	 1J	 Kendall Johnson	 DL
30	 30	 Darius Harper	 DB
51	 51	 Deron Johnson	 LB
69	 69	 Joshua Phillips	 LB
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+
+
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